

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERNEST D. SUGGS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

BILLY H. NOLAS
Chief, Capital Habeas Unit
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Northern District of Florida
227 North Bronough Street, Ste. 4200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1300
(850) 942-8818
billy_nolas@fd.org

ROBERT S. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
DAWN B. MACREADY
STACY R. BIGGART
Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – Northern Region
1004 DeSoto Park Drive
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 487-0922
Robert.Friedman@ccrc-north.org
Dawn.Macreedy@ccrc-north.org
Stacy.Biggart@ccrc-north.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Parties to the Proceedings	v
Decision Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
I. Introduction	2
II. Factual and Procedural Background	4
A. Conviction, Death Sentence, and Direct Appeal.....	4
B. State and Federal Collateral Proceedings	5
C. <i>Hurst</i> Litigation	6
D. Decision Below	7
Reasons for Granting the Writ	9
I. The Florida Supreme Court’s Refusal to Correct the <i>Caldwell</i> Error in Unconstitutional Pre- <i>Hurst</i> Death Sentences Violates the Standard of Reliability Required by the Eighth Amendment.....	9
A. Petitioner was Sentenced to Death Under an Unconstitutional Capital Sentencing Scheme that Minimized the Jury’s Role in Sentencing.....	9
B. The Florida Supreme Court Refuses to Correct the <i>Caldwell</i> Error in Petitioner’s Pre- <i>Hurst</i> Death Sentence	11
C. Petitioner’s Trial Judge Shifted Her Responsibility for	

Petitioner’s Death Sentence to the Appellate Court	17
D. The Trial Judge’s Belief That the Appellate Court was Ultimately Responsible for Petitioner’s Death Sentence Exacerbated the <i>Caldwell</i> Error in Petitioner’s Case	21
Conclusion	23

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Exhibit 1—Florida Supreme Court Opinion Below (November 9, 2017).....	1
Exhibit 2—Florida Supreme Court Order Denying Rehearing (March 13, 2018)	19
Exhibit 3—Walton County Circuit Court Order Denying Relief (March 1, 2016)	21
Exhibit 4—Judge Melvin’s August 16, 2013 letter to Governor Scott.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1256 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 13

Asay v. State, 210 So. 3d 1, 22 (Fla. 2016) 6

Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985)..... *passim*

Card v. State, 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995)..... 8

Combs v. State, 525 So. 2d 853 (Fla. 1998) 13

Davis v. State, 136 So. 3d 1169 (Fla. 2014)..... 13

Dugger v. Adams, 489 U.S. 401 (1989)..... 15

Espinosa v. Florida, 505 U.S. 1079 (1993)..... 5

Foster v. State, 132 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2013) 8

Guardado v. Jones, 138 S. Ct. 1131 (Mem) (2018) 16, 17

Hitchcock v. State, 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017) 7

Hurst v. Florida, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016) *passim*

Kaczmar v. Florida, 585 U.S. ____ (2018)..... 16, 17

Mann v. Dugger, 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988) 13

Marek v. State, 14 So. 3d 985 (Fla. 2009)..... 8

Middleton v. Florida, 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018)..... 15, 17

Mosley v. State, 29 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)..... 6

Pope v. Wainwright, 496 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1986) 12, 13

Reynolds v. State, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. April 5, 2018)..... 16, 17

Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002) *passim*

Roberts v. State, 840 So. 2d 962 (Fla. 2002)..... 8

Romano v. Oklahoma, 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....16, 17

Truehill v. Florida, 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017) 15, 16, 17

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) 22, 23

Other Authorities:

William J. Bowers, *The Decision Maker Matters: An Empirical Examination of the Way the Role of the Judge and Jury Influence Death Penalty Decision-Making*, 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 931, 954-62 (2006) 14

Laura Melvin, *Public Secrets & Justice—Journal of a Circuit Court Judge* (2013). 17
